December 31, 2021(1)  December 31, 2020(2)

   Weighted   Weighted
  Range  average  Range  average
Discount rates (%)  5.75–6.50   6.35   6.50–8.25   7.28
Terminal cap rates (%)  4.25–5.25   4.45   4.25–7.50   5.99
Market rental rates (in dollars per square foot)(3) $ 31.00–47.00 $  43.80  $ 10.00–47.00 $  29.97
(1) Includes one investment property under development and one property with redevelopment potential.
(2) Includes an investment property under development and two properties with redevelopment potential.
(3) Market rental rates represent year one rates in the discounted cash flow model. Market rental rates include only office space and exclude retail space.

In addition to the assumptions noted above, as at December 31, 2021, leasing cost assumptions for new and renewed leasing
were within the range of $7.50 and $40.00 per square foot (December 31, 2020 – $5.00 and $40.00 per square foot).

Sensitivities on assumptions
The following sensitivity table outlines the potential impact on the fair value of an investment property under development and a
property with redevelopment potential, assuming a change in the weighted average discount rates and terminal cap rates by a
respective 25 bps as at December 31, 2021.

Impact of change to

weighted average discount rates
Impact of change to

weighted average terminal cap rates

  +25 bps   –25 bps  +25 bps   –25 bps

Increase (decrease) in value $  (17,138)  $  18,079   $  (12,132)  $  14,061

The following sensitivity table outlines the potential impact on the fair value of an investment property under development and a
property with redevelopment potential, assuming the market rental rates were to change by $1.00 per square foot and the leasing
costs were to change by $5.00 per square foot as at December 31, 2021.

Impact of change to
market rental rates

Impact of change to
leasing costs per square foot

  +$1.00   –$1.00   +$5.00   –$5.00
Increase (decrease) in value $  2,836   $  (5,081)  $  (1,210)  $  1,210

Generally, a decrease in vacancy rate assumptions will result in an increase to the fair values of an investment property under
development and a property with redevelopment potential, while an increase in vacancy rate assumptions will result in a decrease
to the fair values of an investment property under development and a property with redevelopment potential.

Dream Office REIT 2021 Annual Report  |  69

Note 5
INVESTMENT IN DREAM INDUSTRIAL REIT
Dream Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust (“Dream Industrial REIT”) is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate investment
trust listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “DIR.UN”.